necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have been achieved had the Business Combination occurred on the dates
indicated. Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the future operating results or financial
position of LSAC following the completion of the Business Combination. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s estimates
based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and are subject to change as
additional information becomes available and analyses are performed.

125

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF JUNE 30, 2020

(in thousands)

Assuming No Redemption
of LSAC Shares

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions of LSAC Shares

LSAC

Historical
Vincera

Historical
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Cash  $ 685  $ —   $ (5,000)   2 a  $ 60,174  $ (5,000)   2 a  $ 35,685

   65,692   2 b   65,692   2 b
   (1,203)   2 c   (1,203)   2 c
   (24,489)   2 f

Other current assets   106   —   —   106   —   106

Total current assets   791   —   59,489   60,280   35,000   35,791

In-process research and development   —   —   96,650   2 e   96,650   96,650   2 e   96,650
Goodwill   —   —   39,327   2 e   39,327   39,327   2 e   39,327
Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account  65,692   —   (65,692)   2 b   —   (65,692)   2 b   —

Non-current assets   65,692   —   70,285   135,977   70,285   135,977

Total assets  $ 66,483  $ —   $ 129,774   $196,257  $ 105,285   $171,768

Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses  $ 116  $ 69  $ —   $ 185  $ —   $ 185
Due to related parties   —   11   —   11   —   11
Other current liabilities   1   —   —   1   —   1

Total current liabilities   117   80   —   197   —   197
Promissory note - related party   1,000   —   (1,000)   2 d   —   (1,000)   2 d   —
Deferred income taxes payable   —   —   28,995   2 e   28,995   28,995   2 e   28,995
Deferred underwriting fees   2,297   —   (2,297)   2 c   —   (2,297)   2 c   —

Total non-current liabilities   3,297   —   25,698   28,995   25,698   28,995

Total liabilities   3,414   80   25,698   29,192   25,698   29,192

Commitments
Common stock subject to possible redemptions   58,069   —   (58,069)   2 f   —   (58,069)   2 f   —

Equity
Preferred stock   —   —   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   1   —   1   —   1

Class A   —   —   —   —   —   —
Class B   —   —   —   —   —

Additional paid in capital   5,121   17   2,297   2 c   173,404   2,297   2 c   148,915
   1,000   2 d   1,000   2 d
   106,900   2 e   106,900   2 e
   58,069   2 f   33,580   2 f

Subscriptions receivable   —   (16)   —   (16)   —   (16)
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (121)   (82)   (5,000)   2 a   (6,324)   (5,000)   2 a   (6,324)

   (1,203)   2 c   (1,203)   2 c
   82   2 e   82   2 e

Total equity   5,000   (80)   162,145   167,065   137,656   142,576

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 66,483  $ —   $ 129,774   $196,257  $ 105,285   $171,768

126

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Assuming No Redemption of LSAC
Shares

Assuming Maximum Redemptions of
LSAC Shares

   LSAC  Vincera
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Operating expenses

[…]

Research and development   —   —   —   —   —   —

Operating expenses   2   45   —   47   —   47

Net income (loss)   $ (2)  $ (45)  $ —   $ (47)  $ —   $ (47)

Weighted average share outstanding
Basic   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441   11,535,541   2 c   11,535,541
Diluted   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441   11,535,541   2 c   11,535,541

Net income (loss) per share
Basic   $ (0.00)   $ (0.00)
Diluted   $ (0.00)   $ (0.00)

127

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No Redemption of LSAC   Assuming Maximum Redemptions of
   Shares   LSAC Shares

  LSAC   Vincera
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Operating expenses
General, administrative and other   172   38   —   210   —   210
Research and development   —   —   —   —   —   —

Operating expenses   172   38   —   210   —   210

Operating profit   (172)   (38)   —   (210)   —   (210)

Interest income
Interest income   54   —   (54)   2 a   —   (54)   2 a   —

Total interest income   54   —   (54)   —   (54)   —

Income (loss) before income taxes   (118)   (38)   (54)   (210)   (54)   (210)

Income tax expense   (1)   —   1   2 b   —   1   2 b   —

Net income (loss)  $(119)  $ (38)  $ (53)   $ (210)  $ (53)   $ (210)

Weighted average share outstanding
Basic   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441   11,535,541   2 c   11,535,541
Diluted   13,984,441   2 c   13,984,441   11,535,541   2 c   11,535,541

Net income (loss) per share
Basic   $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)
Diluted   $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)

128

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation

LSAC has concluded that the transaction represents a business combination pursuant to ASC 805, Business Combinations. LSAC has not yet completed